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Bureau of Real Estate
320 West Fourth Street, Ste. 350

Los Angeles, California 90013 F l L E D

Telephoiie: (213) 576-6982

MAY 13 2014
BWREAU OF REAL ESTATE

oy 7M

BUREAU OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
¥ ok ok ok Xk ’
To: ) No. H-39451 LA
. , _ ) .
VALLEY TO VALLEY RENTALS, ) ORDER TO DESIST
LISA IRENE ESPINOSA, and ) AND REFRAIN
RENE SMALL. ) (B&P Code Section 10086)
)
)

The Commissioner (“Commissioner”) of the California Bureau of Real Estate

(“Bureau”) caused an investigation to be made of the activities of VALLEY TO VALLEY

RENTALS, LISA IRENE ESPINOSA, and RENE SMALL (collectively “Respondents”) and has

determined that each of them engaged in or is engaging in acts or practices constituting
violations of the California Business and Professions Code (“Code”) including engaging in the
business of a prepaid rental listing service (“PRLS”) in the State of California within the
meaning of Code Section 10167.2 (unlawful to engage in prepaid rental listing service unless
licensed in that capacity or a real estate broker). Based on the findings of that investigatiqn, as
set forth below, the Commissioner hereby issues the following Findings of Fact and Desist and

Refrain Order pursuant to Code Section 10086.

ORDER TO DESIST AND REFRAIN TO VALLEY TO VALLEY RENTALS, ET AL -PAGE 1 -




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Whenever acts referred to below are attributed to VALLEY TO VALLEY
RENTALS, those acts are alleged to have been done by LISA IRENE ESPINOSA
(“ESPiNOSA”), by herself, or by and/or through one or more agents, associates, affiliates, and/or
co-conspirators including, but not limited to, RENE SMALL (“SMALL”), and using the names
VALLEY TO VALLEY RENTALS and VALLEY TO VALLEY RENTALS, LLC, or any
fictitious name unknown at this time.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. At no time mentioned herein have any of the Respondents been licensed by
the Bureau in any capacity.

2. Onor about October 3, 2013, ESPINOSA submitted, or caused a Corporation
License Application (PRLS) to be submitted, on behalf of VALLEY TO VALLEY RENTALS to
the Bureau.

3. Onor about October 15, 2013, SMALL solicited PRLS services on behalf of
VALLEY TO VALLEY RENTALS to prospective tenant, Yi G. Respondents provided Yi G.
with a written agreement and charged and collected an advance service fee of $165 fee from Yi
G. for a rental listing of properties that purportedly met Yi G.’s required specifications for a
rental property. The rental listing that Respondents provided to Yi G. failed to meet his
specifications including the availability of the property and the location. Yi G. made a timely
request for a refund of his advance service fee. Respondents acted in bad faith by refusing to -
refund any part of the $165 fee collected from Yi G. despite his request for a refund.

4. For an unknown period of time, Respondent has been soliciting properties to
rent, soliciting prospective tenants, and offering to negotiate the lease or rent of properties for
others on the following website: http://valleytovalleyrentals.com.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The supplying of prospective tenants with listings of residential real
ﬁroperties for tenancy, for a fee in advance of or contemporaneously witB the supplying of the
listings, is an act for which a Prepaid Rental Listing Service license is required as set forth in
Code Section 10167.2 (unlawful to engage in prepaid rental listing service unless licensed in
that capacity or a real estate broker).

2. Based on the information contained above in Findings of Fact, paragraphs 1
through 4, above, Respondents performed and/or participated in prepaid rental listing services
which require a prepaid rental listing service license of real éstate brpker license under the
provisions of Code Section 10167.2 during a period of time when none of them were licensed
by the Bureau as a real estate broker or prepaid rental listing service in violation of Section
Code 10167.2.
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DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER

Based on the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law stated herein:
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that VALLEY TO VALLEY RENTALS, LISA
IRENE ESPINOSA, and RENE SMALL, whether doing business under their own names, or any

other names, or any fictitious name, immediately desist and refrain from engaging in business as

a prepaid rental listing service, individually and under any fictitious business name, unless and

until you obtain the required license from the Bureau and are in compliance with Business and

Professions Code Section 10167.2.

APR 9 4 204

DATED:

REAL ESTATE COMMISSIONER

Chief Deputy Commissioner

Valley To Valley Rentals, Lisa Irene Espinosa, and Rene Small
271 E. Workman St., Ste. 206
Covina, California 91723

c/o Legalzoom.com, Inc.
101 N. Brand Blvd., 11" FI.
Glendale, CA 91203

United States Corporation Agents, Inc.
100 W. Broadway, Ste. 100
Glendale, CA 91210
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